Foserr

Innovative solutions, inspired by ice

Wall Mount Kit
for REF1/REF2

Contents of kit

(1) Plate, mounting, wall (00966655)

(1) Bracket, support, wall (00966663)

(1) Bracket, left side (00966689)

(1) Bracket, right side (00966671)

(2) Washer, flat, 5/16, SS (207474)

(2) Screw, hex head, 5/16-18 X 7/8, SS (207476)

(6) Screw, pan head, 10-32 X 1/2, SS, w/ext. tooth
lock washer (00902213)

Tools required

Needle-nose pliers
#2 Phillips screwdriver
1/2" wrench

Installation

DANGER!

Installation Instructions

Wall and fasteners must be of sufficient strength to carry weight of fully-loaded unit (REF1: 89 Ib (40 kg),
REF2: 119 Ib (54 kg)). Hardwatre for this is not included. Refer to http://www.follettice.coml/literature.aspx for
Follett seismic anchorage information.

1. Attach the Mounting Plate to the wall using the appropriate fasteners at the four points indicated.

2. Attach the Left Bracket and Right Bracket to the Mounting Plate and wall using the appropriate fastener.

—

00969642R00



3. Tilt REF forward (not more than 30 degrees) and verify that both 5/16" speed nuts, located adjacent to the
rear feet, are still installed.

4. Remove only the rear feet (2) using a needle-nose pliers.

® ®
© o
ooooooooodoo oooooooooo
oOooooooooaod oooooooooo
oooooooooo oooooooooo
e e e e e | ooooooooo o
e e e e e s (Y oOoooooooOoOd|| e
oOooooooooo oOoooooooo o
oooOooooooo o oOooOooooooo o
oooOoooooooo oooOooooooo o
oOoooooooaoaoo oOooooooooo
:\\:u\ \ﬁ@} :\\:u\ \ﬁ@}
Y S o o ) o
<

5. Remove the six screws securing the lower vent cover on the REF. For REF1, also remove and discard the
two screws located on the bottom sides of the upper vent cover. Do not discard vent cover.
6. Install the Support Bracket over the lower vent cover using the six new screws supplied. Torque each screw
to 24-32 in-Ib.
7.

Lift REF and position the Support Bracket over the Mounting Plate. Set the REF between the Left/Right
Brackets.

Install two 5/16 screws (with washers) through bottom of Mounting Plate and Left/Right Brackets and into
speed nuts in REF. Tighten screws.

=

—1]

\\ p
[0

Follett is a registered trademark of Follett Corporation, registered in US.

801 Church L °E , PA 18040, USA 00969642R00
"allE"' ® Tollfree E%77)ag1ez-5oa§éo-n(610) 252.7301 c

111
Innovative solutions, inspired by ice www.follettice.com




